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JFS Statement of Activity vs. Budget - Month
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 Actual  Budget  over Budget % of Budget  FY Budget 

Revenue

   40000 Revenue

      40100 Individual Contributions                               1,338                               1,308                                   30 102%                           150,000 

      41000 Campaigns                               5,549                             35,000                            (29,451) 16%                           188,000 

      42000 Allocations                                    -                                      -                                      -                             160,000 

      43000 Special Events                                    -                                      -                                      -                                      -   

      44000 Contracts

               State Contracts                               104,299                           105,832                              (1,533) 99%                         1,269,990 

               HIAS Contracts                                 74,764                             46,136                             28,627 162%                           556,131 

               Fellowship Contract                              22,607                             35,161                            (12,554) 64%                           210,967 

               Other Contracts                                   6,914                               6,915                                    (1) 100%                           313,844 

               Total Contracts                               208,584                           194,045                             14,539 107%                         2,350,932 

      44500 Counseling Fees                           139,245                           276,331                          (137,087) 50%                         3,281,463 

      45000 Corporations                           101,000                                    -                             101,000                             24,200 

      46000 Program Fees Income                             19,722                             35,380                            (15,658) 56%                           414,226 

      47000 Foundations                               7,500                             35,417                            (27,917) 21%                           625,800 

      48000 Other Income                             24,116                             25,338                              (1,223) 95%                           297,721 

Total Revenue                           507,054                           602,820                            (95,766) 84%                         7,492,341 

Expenditures

   50000 Payroll Expenses and Fringe                           378,114                           586,803                          (208,689) 64%                         6,960,841 

   60000 Professional Fees                             25,445                             54,628                            (29,182) 47%                           373,288 

   70000 Occupancy                             14,056                             15,406                              (1,351) 91%                           221,575 

   74000 Program Expenses                             30,978                             16,217                             14,761 191%                           200,504 

   75000 Staff Field Expense                               5,936                               7,612                              (1,676) 78%                           105,051 

   76000 Operations Expenses                             21,093                             18,183                               2,910 116%                           259,686 

   77000 Equipment /Computer Expenses                             18,786                             17,169                               1,617 109%                           245,815 

   CEO Discretionary Expense                                   22                                  500                                 (478) 4%                               6,000 

   Contract Admin Expenses                                    -                                      -                                      -                                      -   

   Allocation from M&G                                    -                                      -                                      -                                      -   

   Ask My Accountant                               2,130                                    -                                 2,130                                    -   

Total Expenditures                           496,560                           716,519                          (219,958) 69%                         8,372,759 

Net Operating Revenue                             10,493                          (113,699)                           124,192 -9%                          (880,417)

May Month-end



JFS Statement of Activity vs. Budget – Month Cont.
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 Actual  Budget  over Budget % of Budget  FY Budget 

Other Revenue

   91000 Investment Gains & Losses                               1,422                                  750                                  672 190%                             31,800 

Total Other Revenue                               1,422                                  750                                  672 190%                             31,800 

Other Expenditures

   93000 Depreciation                               1,064                               2,200                              (1,136) 48%                             26,400 

   Reconciliation Discrepancies-1                                    -                                      -                                      -                                      -   

Total Other Expenditures                               1,064                               2,200                              (1,136) 48%                             26,400 

Net Other Revenue                                  357                              (1,450)                               1,807 -25%                               5,400 

Net Revenue                             10,851                          (115,149)                           126,000 -9%                          (875,017)

Restricted Funds Released                             41,061                             77,787                            (36,726) 53%                           888,640 

Bottom Line Profit/(Loss)                             51,911                            (37,362)                             89,273 -139%                             13,623 

May Month-end
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May 2025 Bottom Line Profit is $52k, $89k higher than budget

Revenue – ($96k) lower than budget, primarily driven by

• Counseling Fees – ($137k) lower than budget primarily due to slower hiring.

• Program Fees – ($15.6k) lower than budget driven by ($16k) lower COMPASS due to a delay in the credentialing of the nurse practitioner.

• Foundation Fees – ($28k) lower due to timing. 

• Campaigns – (29k) lower due to timing.

• Corporations – 101k higher due to timing.

Expenditures – ($220k) lower than budget, primarily due to 

• Payroll Expenses – ($208.7k) lower than budget due to slower hiring and staff turnover in RISE.

• Professional Fees– ($29k) lower due to timing of the audit fee.

• Program Expenses– 14.8k higher than budget related to RISE direct client assistance $14.7k higher.



JFS Statement of Activity vs. Budget - YTD
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 Actual  Budget  over Budget % of Budget  FY Budget 

Revenue

   40000 Revenue

      40100 Individual Contributions                             24,341                             31,842                              (7,500) 76%                           150,000 

      41000 Campaigns                             36,998                             65,000                            (28,002) 57%                           188,000 

      42000 Allocations                               5,356                                    -                                 5,356                           160,000 

      43000 Special Events                                    -                                      -                                      -                                      -   

      44000 Contracts

               State Contracts                               509,074                           529,162                            (20,088) 96%                         1,269,990 

               HIAS Contracts                               391,806                           233,177                           158,629 168%                           556,131 

               Fellowship Contract                            114,912                           175,806                            (60,894) 65%                           210,967 

               Other Contracts                                 34,571                             34,575                                    (4) 100%                           313,844 

               Total Contracts                             1,050,363                           972,720                             77,643 108%                         2,350,932 

      44500 Counseling Fees                           700,813                         1,146,134                          (445,320) 61%                         3,281,463 

      45000 Corporations                           111,000                                    -                             111,000                             24,200 

      46000 Program Fees Income                             77,825                           156,564                            (78,739) 50%                           414,226 

      47000 Foundations                               7,500                           199,133                          (191,633) 4%                           625,800 

      48000 Other Income                           129,728                           126,692                               3,035 102%                           297,721 

Total Revenue                         2,143,924                         2,698,085                          (554,161) 79%                         7,492,341 

Expenditures

   50000 Payroll Expenses and Fringe                         2,147,879                         2,712,477                          (564,598) 79%                         6,960,841 

   60000 Professional Fees                           143,079                           171,658                            (28,579) 83%                           373,288 

   70000 Occupancy                             68,600                             80,031                            (11,432) 86%                           221,575 

   74000 Program Expenses                           160,436                             84,335                             76,101 190%                           200,504 

   75000 Staff Field Expense                             24,781                             43,179                            (18,398) 57%                           105,051 

   76000 Operations Expenses                           185,875                           105,502                             80,373 176%                           259,686 

   77000 Equipment /Computer Expenses                           105,669                           107,626                              (1,957) 98%                           245,815 

   CEO Discretionary Expense                               1,007                               2,500                              (1,493) 40%                               6,000 

   Contract Admin Expenses                                    -                                      -                                      -                                      -   

   Allocation from M&G                                    -                                      -                                      -                                      -   

   Ask My Accountant                               2,540                                    -                                 2,540                                    -   

Total Expenditures                         2,839,867                         3,307,307                          (467,441) 86%                         8,372,759 

Net Operating Revenue                          (695,942)                          (609,222)                            (86,720) 114%                          (880,417)

May YTD



         JFS Statement of Activity vs. Budget – YTD Cont.  

6

 Actual  Budget  over Budget % of Budget  FY Budget 

Other Revenue

   91000 Investment Gains & Losses                             23,286                               9,450                             13,836 246%                             31,800 

Total Other Revenue                             23,286                               9,450                             13,836 246%                             31,800 

Other Expenditures

   93000 Depreciation                               5,321                             11,000                              (5,679) 48%                             26,400 

   Reconciliation Discrepancies-1                                    -                                      -                                      -                                      -   

Total Other Expenditures                               5,321                             11,000                              (5,679) 48%                             26,400 

Net Other Revenue                             17,965                              (1,550)                             19,515 -1159%                               5,400 

Net Revenue                          (677,978)                          (610,772)                            (67,205) 111%                          (875,017)

Restricted Funds Released                           258,992                           388,935                          (129,943) 67%                           888,640 

Bottom Line Profit/(Loss)                          (418,986)                          (221,837)                          (197,148) 189%                             13,623 

May YTD
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May YTD Bottom Line Loss is ($419k), ($197k) lower than budget

Revenue – ($554k) lower than budget, primarily driven by

• Counseling Fees – ($445k) lower than budget primarily driven by slower hiring.

• Program Fees – ($78.7k) lower than budget driven by ($58k) lower COMPASS due to a delay in the credentialing of the nurse practitioner and ($13k) lower 

Care Navigation fees.

• Foundation Fees – ($191.6k) lower due to timing (budgeted over 12 months vs actuals coming in from 2Q25 through 4Q25). 

• Contracts – $77.6k higher than budget primarily driven by HIAS extension of Afghan PC $163k higher, PC Ukraine $21k higher and PC Original $12k higher, 

offset by Fellowship ($61k) lower and PC REA Supplement ($38k) lower.

Expenditures – ($467k) lower than budget, primarily due to 

• Payroll Expenses – ($564.6k) lower than budget due to slower hiring.

• Operations Fees – $80k higher than budget related to Highmark video project $50k, cell phones $9k, community outreach $7k and job placement 

advertising $6k and Digital marketing $6k.

• Program Expenses – $76k higher than budget related to RISE direct client assistance $68.5k and client co-pay assistance $13.6k.

• Staff Field Expenses – ($18k) lower than budget due to the timing of staff training.

• Professional Fees– ($28.6k) lower due to timing.



JFS Development
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Revenue Source

 Budgeted goal for 

year  YTD Progress  Remaining Needed 

Grants 810,000                       123,856                       686,144                       

Individual Donors 150,000                       24,341                         125,659                       

 Campaigns 188,000                       36,998                         151,002                       

Totals 1,148,000                    185,195                       962,805                       

Grants Received in May 2025

Highmark Grant 100,000                       

AFP Brandywine Chapter 1,000                            

Delaware Community Foundation 7,500                            

Total 108,500                       



JFS Statement of Financial Position

9*Total unspent restricted program revenue

ASSETS

   Current Assets

      Bank Accounts                                                 277,241 

      Accounts Receivable                                                 871,680 

      Other Current Assets                                                         -   

   Total Current Assets                                              1,148,921 

   Fixed Assets                                                  54,607 

   Other Assets

      18000 Prepaids                                                  60,764 

      18510 ROU Asset                                                 405,638 

      19000 Investments                                                 503,673 

      19500 Security Deposits                                                    5,949 

   Total Other Assets                                                 976,023 

TOTAL ASSETS                                              2,179,551 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS (EQUITY)

   Liabilities

      Current Liabilities

         Accounts Payable                                                 103,755 

         Other Current Liabilities                                                 196,468 

     PNC Line of Credit                                                  50,000 

      Long-term Liabilities                                                 404,366 

   Total Liabilities                                                 754,588 

Net Assets (Equity)

      Unrestricted Net Assets                                              1,172,919 

      Purpose Driven Restrictions*                                                 648,398 

      Donor Driven Endowment Funds                                                 282,282 

      Net Revenue                                                (678,636)

   Total Net Assets (Equity)                                              1,424,963 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS (EQUITY)                                              2,179,551 



JFS YTD Statement of Cash Flows 
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OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income                            (678,547)

Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:

11000 Accounts Receivable                                 4,262 

11100 Accounts Receivable:Clients and Other                              (42,751)

11101 Accounts Receivable:Grants Receivables                             400,612 

11102 Accounts Receivable:Insurance Reimbursement                            (234,237)

20000 Accounts Payable                               56,020 

21100 Payroll Liabilities:Social Security Withholding                                   (125)

21101 Payroll Liabilities:Medicare Withholding                                    (29)

21102 Payroll Liabilities:Federal Withholding                                      (5)

21103 Payroll Liabilities:Delaware Withholding                                    (26)

21104 Payroll Liabilities:Local Tax Withholding

21105 Payroll Liabilities:Child Support Liability

21106-1 Payroll Liabilities:Dental, Vision, Other Insurance Payable:Dental & Vision Payable                                 1,721 

21106-2 Payroll Liabilities:Dental, Vision, Other Insurance Payable:Other Insurance Payable                                   (190)

22101 Accrued Expenses:Accrued Payroll                            (106,924)

22102 Accrued Expenses:Accrued Vacation Pay                              (69,607)

22104 Accrued Expenses:Accrued 401k Match-current year                               26,227 

22105 Accrued Expenses:Accrued Expenses Agency                              (39,350)

24400 Other Current Liabilities:Deferred Revenue - Current                              (15,582)

24460 Other Current Liabilities:CCC Counseling Revenue Payable                                (3,442)

28300-1 PNC Credit Card:PNC Card - Renna                                 3,096 

28300-2 PNC Credit Card:PNC Credit Card - Jill                                   (458)

28300-3 PNC Credit Card:PNC Credit Card - Dee                               48,351 

28300-4 PNC Credit Card:PNC Credit - Sophie                                   (585)

28300-5 PNC Credit Card:PNC Credit Card - Jenevive                                    (13)

28300-6 PNC Credit Card:PNC Card - Liberty                                 2,327 

28300-8 PNC Credit Card:PNC Credit Card - John                                 3,978 

28300 PNC Credit Card                              (65,461)

43800-10 PNC Credit Card:PNC Credit Card - Liberty New                               11,983 

43800-9 PNC Credit Card:PNC Credit Card - Wendell                                     50 

Total for Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:                              (20,159)

Net cash provided by operating activities                            (698,705)
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JFS Statement of Cash Flows - cont.
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

17100 Accumulated  Depreciation:A/D Furniture & Fixtures                                    130 

17102 Accumulated  Depreciation:A/D Leasehold Improvements                                 5,191 

18100-1a Prepaids:Prepaid Insurance:Prepaid Insurance - General                              (11,604)

18100-1b Prepaids:Prepaid Insurance:Prepaid Insurance - Directors & Officers                                   (784)

18100-1c Prepaids:Prepaid Insurance:Prepaid Insurance - Cyber Liability                                (3,155)

18100-1d Prepaids:Prepaid Insurance:Prepaid Insurance - Property                                   (613)

18100-2 Prepaids:Prepaid Insurance:Prepaid Insurance - Workman's Comp                                    (24)

18101 Prepaids:Prepaids - Other                               11,875 

18102-1 Prepaids:Prepaid - Benefits:Prepaid - Benefits - Medical                                 7,735 

18102-3 Prepaids:Prepaid - Benefits:Prepaid - Benefits - Medicare & Supplementary Ins                                   (185)

18510-1 ROU Asset:ROU Asset - Newark Office                               15,221 

18510-2 ROU Asset:ROU Asset - Copier Lease                               24,161 

18510-3 ROU Asset:ROU Asset - Wilmington Office Lease                               31,966 

19010 Investments:Donated Investments

19101 Investments:Delaware Community Foundation:Delaware Comm Found Gen Fund                                   (870)

19102 Investments:Delaware Community Foundation:Grayson Fund                                    (14)

19103 Investments:Delaware Community Foundation:Evelyn & Jacob Zatuchni Fund                                   (114)

19104 Investments:Delaware Community Foundation:Tanny Fund                                    (37)

19201 Investments:Jewish Fund for the Future:Tanny Fund 2                                   (558)

19202 Investments:Jewish Fund for the Future:Pizor Fund                                (1,917)

19203 Investments:Jewish Fund for the Future:Sloan Fund                                (1,324)

19204 Investments:Jewish Fund for the Future:Volunteer Network Fund                                   (579)

19205 Investments:Jewish Fund for the Future:Barrett Fund                                   (321)

19206 Investments:Jewish Fund for the Future:Engelmann Fund                                   (341)

19207 Investments:Jewish Fund for the Future:Blumberg Fund                                   (263)

19208 Investments:Jewish Fund for the Future:Weiss Fund                                   (124)

19209 Investments:Jewish Fund for the Future:Zatuchni Family Endowment Fund                                   (288)

19210 Investments:Jewish Fund for the Future:Jewish Fund Future Gen Fund                                (3,232)

19211 Investments:Jewish Fund for the Future:Ruth Balick Legacy Fund                                   (504)

Net cash provided by investing activities                               69,431 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

25250 Other Long Term Liabilities                            (200,000)

28010-1 Lease Liability:Lease Liability - Newark Office                              (15,221)

28010-2 Lease Liability:Lease Liability - Copiers                              (24,161)

28010-3 Lease Liability:Lease Liability - Wilmington Office                              (33,238)

Net cash provided by financing activities                            (272,620)

NET CASH INCREASE FOR PERIOD                            (901,894)

Cash at beginning of period                           1,179,135 

CASH AT END OF PERIOD                             277,241 



Restricted Net Assets

12All number presented on cash basis , not accrual basis.
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Restricted Net Assets by Program

All number presented on cash basis , not accrual basis.

May 2025 

Program 12/31/2024

 Individual 

Contributions  Grants 

 Admin - 20% 

unless otherwise 

specified  Adjustments  Expenditures 05/31/2025

 Leftover from 

Previous Year 

Counseling 26,523             -                        -                        -                            -                        4,641                    21,882                  21,882                    

Community & Support Services 376,561          2,500                    -                        -                            -                        120,726                258,335                210,596                  

RISE 128,846          14,354                  -                        2,871                        -                        103,904                36,425                  22,531                    

COMPASS 75,219             2,355                    -                        471                            -                        1,600                    75,503                  720                         

Management & General 282,887          1,485                    -                        -                            -                        28,121                  256,252                253,646                  

Total Restricted 890,037          20,694                 -                        3,342                        -                        258,992               648,398               509,376                 

     State ARPA 114,947          -                       -                       -                            -                       55,817                 59,130                 69,374                   

     NCC ARPA 199,093          -                       -                       -                            -                       81,382                 117,711               -                         

     Other Restricted 575,998          20,694                 -                       3,342                        -                       121,793               471,557               440,002                 

Program Revenue 180,178          69,192                 -                        3,206                        -                        147,522               113,835               84,977                   

     Longwood 456,514          -                       -                       -                            -                       89,032                 367,481               367,481                 

    Crystal Trust 18,121            -                       -                       -                            -                       588                       17,534                 17,534                   
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State ARPA Restricted Funds

All number presented on cash basis , not accrual basis.

12/31/2024  Contributions  Grants 

 Admin - 20% 

unless 

otherwise 

specified  Adjustments 

 

Expenditures 05/31/2025

Leftover from previous 

years

State ARPA  -  Expanded Mental Health 48,196                -                      -                  -                  -                      30,095         18,101                    18,101                       

State ARPA -  Support Groups 0                          -                      -                  -                  -                      -                  0                             0                               

ARPA - Wilmington Construction 54,368                -                      -                  -                  -                      3,095              51,273                    51,273                       

ARPA - Oversee Construction (0)                         -                      -                  -                  -                      -                  (0)                           -                            

ARPA - Newark Office 13,955                -                      -                  -                  -                      22,627            (8,672)                     -                            

ARPA - Emergency Mental Health & Support Funds (1,141)                 -                      -                  -                  -                      -                  (1,141)                     -                            

ARPA - Older Adults/Adults with Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities (430)                     -                      -                  -                  -                      -                  (430)                        -                            

-                            

ARPA 114,947             -                     -                  -                  -                     55,817           59,130                         69,374                            

ARPA Program Revenue 52,535                37,127               -                  -                  -                     104,855         -                                -                                   

Total ARPA & ARPA Program Revenue 167,481             37,127               -                  -                  -                     160,672         59,130                         69,374                            
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NCC ARPA Restricted Funds

All number presented on cash basis , not accrual basis.

12/31/2024  Contributions  Grants* 

 Admin - 20% 

unless 

otherwise 

specified  Adjustments** 

 

Expenditures 05/31/2025

Leftover from previous 

years

NCC ARPA - Two Master Level Staff 124,626              -                      -                  -                  -                      57,699            66,927                          66,927                             

NCC ARPA - One Older Adult Staff 36,416                -                      -                  -                  -                      5,424              30,992                          -                                   

NCC ARPA - Part Time Counseling Intake Staff 30,473                -                      -                  -                  -                      10,100            20,373                          20,373                             

NCC ARPA - Support Services & Crisis Assistance 7,578                   -                      -                  -                  -                      8,159              (581)                              -                                   

-                            

Total 199,093             -                     -                  -                  -                     81,382           117,711                       87,300                            



APPENDIX
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Account Receivable Status
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Grants Receivable < 30 days 251,093                 

Pledge Receivable 70,636                   

Net Insurance A/R* 471,187                 

Other Clients 78,765                   

Total Accounts Receivable 871,680                

*Net of reserve for Doubtful Accounts

  A/R - Insurance Reimbursement 836,585                 

  Reserve for Doubtful Accounts (305,765)                

  Reserve for Insurance Adjustments (59,633)                  

  Net Insurance A/R 471,187                



June 30th Cash Estimate
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6/10/2025 383,006$              

Deposits by EOM:

Laffey-McHugh Foundation Grant 25,000                           

BOA Grant 10,000                           

PSSF - May 2025 17,082                           

B'nai B'rith Senior Housing 6,764                             

Emigre - May 2025 66,965                           

FCT - May 2025 19,367                           

Cancer Care Connection - March, April, May 70,383                           

Estimated Deposits by EOM 215,561$              

Total Cash 598,567$              

Accounts Payable 69,294                           

Payroll  - 6/20/2025 190,000                        

-                                 

Estimated Payments by EOM 259,294$              

Net Cash Available 339,272$              

Estimated Restricted Balance 06/30/2025 659,765$              

Estimated Unrestricted Cash Available (320,493)$             

State ARPA 59,130$                 

NCC ARPA 129,078$               

Other Restricted Balance 471,557$               

Estimated Restricted Balance 06-30-25 659,765$              
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